BY ALDS PEREZ, SPIKER, COGGS, BORKOWSKI, RAINEY, CHAMBERS, BROSTOFF, BAUMAN, ZAMARRIPA, PRATT, STAMPER, WESTMORELAND,

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Juan F. Garza.

WHEREAS,

JUAN F. GARZA

passed from this life on June 11, 2023 at the age of 69, and a funeral procession was held in his memory to St. Adalbert Cemetery at 3801 S. 6^{th} St., on June 16, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Juan Garza, known affectionately to many as "Uncle John," was a dedicated citizen of Milwaukee, the city where he made his home, and was both a proud steel worker at Rexnord for 32 years and also an avid fan of the local baseball team, the Milwaukee Brewers; and

WHEREAS, Juan Garza was a vibrant and invaluable part of his family and community, who was a central part of the social lives of all who knew him, especially through his spirited conversation and the wonderful cookouts he frequently hosted; and

WHEREAS, Juan Garza was a devoted husband to his wife of many years Sherry Schneeberg-Garza, a loving father to his children Tony (deceased), and Jaime Garza, a caring grandfather to his grandson Emilio Zarate, and a cherished uncle to his many nieces, nephews, and godchildren; and

WHEREAS, Juan Garza will be remembered not only for the great love and passion for life he shared with his family but also the dedication he showed towards the city he made his home; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Juan F. Garza, who will be remembered fondly for the great love he shared with his family, friends, and community; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of the resolution be presented to the family of Leonard Massey.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Scott Spiker, Milele A. Coggs, Mark A. Borkowski, Khalif J. Rainey, Mark Chambers, Jr., Jonathan Brostoff, Robert J. Bauman, JoCasta Zamarripa, Andrea M. Pratt, Russell W. Stamper, II, Lamont Westmoreland, and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on June 20, 2023.